obviously in the incorrect locations, and streetside trees, were checked in the field and, where 

inadequate, the map locations were manually adjusted accordingly.  On-site aluminum tags can 

be used to confirm tree identity in the field. 

THE INVENTORY 

Measure trees. Four hundred thirteen (413) live trees over 19.5” dbh were measured and GPS 

locations were recorded in the field. Detailed data items described above were recorded for 

each tree. The raw data are included in a file named “linkfile022323.xlsx” and this file is 

reproduced here in Appendix 5.